

To be argued by  
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH  
10 minutes requested

---

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York**  
**Appellate Division – Third Department**

---

**No. CV-22-1955**

RICH AMEDURE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS STATE OF NEW YORK  
AND GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL**

---

JEFFREY W. LANG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants State of New  
York and Governor Kathy Hochul  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2025  
sarah.rosenbluth@ag.ny.gov

Dated: October 31, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY LACHES.....	1
POINT II	
CHAPTER 763 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. Chapter 763 does not usurp the role of the judiciary.....	2
B. Chapter 763 does not violate anyone’s due-process or equal-protection rights.....	4
C. Chapter 763 does not violate the requirement of bipartisan representation on election boards.....	5
D. There is no conflict between Chapter 763 and Election Law § 8-506.....	7
E. Plaintiffs’ “vote dilution” theory is not a basis on which to declare Chapter 763 unconstitutional and is wholly unsubstantiated in any event.....	9
F. Plaintiffs’ claims regarding Chapter 763’s purported violation of the right to free speech and ballot secrecy are meritless.....	11
POINT III	
CHAPTER 2 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	12

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE STAY ARE MOOT ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Matter of Independent Ins. Agents &amp; Brokers of N.Y., Inc. v New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , -- N.Y.3d ---, 2022 WL 11361424 (Oct. 20, 2022) .....	13
<i>Matter of New York City Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. New York City Civ. Serv. Commn.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991) .....	4-5

## State Statutes

L. 2011 ch. 308 .....	8
Election Law	
§ 3-400 .....	8
§ 8-400(1)(b) .....	12
§ 8-400 .....	13
§ 8-402(1) .....	7
§ 8-412(2) .....	8
§ 8-414 .....	13
§ 8-506 .....	8
§ 9-209 .....	8
§ 9-209(2)(a) .....	7, 10
§ 16-106(4) .....	3
§ 16-106(5) .....	3
§ 16-112 .....	3
§ 17-106 .....	6

## State Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 9.11.9 .....	13
